pain, disability, spontaneous pain area and PPTs according to the presence of active or latent TrPs 

within the upper trapezius muscle. The statistical analysis was conducted at a 95% confidence level. 

A P-value less than 0.05 was considered statistically significant. 

Results  

One hundred and one (n=101) consecutive patients with neck pain were screened for eligibility 

from April 2014 to December 2014. Ninety-seven (96%) satisfied the inclusion criteria, 46 (47%) 

with MNP and 51 (53%) with WAD, and agreed to participate. Independent student t-test, Mann-